
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire  
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Mel Peaston, Interim Committee Services Manager 
direct line 0300 300 6076 

date 2 February 2010  
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Wednesday, 10 February 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Council Chamber, Priory House, Chicksands, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman), K Sharer (Vice-Chairman), R A Baker, 
P A Blaine, P Rawcliffe, R C Stay and Mrs P E Turner MBE 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Cllrs: Mrs C F Chapman MBE, M Gibson, K C Matthews and P Snelling] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive any apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 
December 2009. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and the nature thereof in 
relation to:- 
 

(a) personal interests in any agenda item; 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item. 

 
4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements by the Chairman and receive any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Public Questions, Statements and Deputations 
  

This is an opportunity for questions, statements and deputations from 
members of the public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure 
set out in Section A4 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. Petitions 
  

To receive any petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation 
set out in Annex 2 in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. Disclosure of Exempt Information 
  

To consider proposals, if any, to deal with any item likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) prior 
to the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

8. Harmonisation Update 
  

To receive details of the latest position regarding the harmonisation process. 
 



9. Delegation of Assistant Director Appointments 
  

A report setting out a process for delegating approval of Assistant Director 
appointments was considered by the Constitution Advisory Group at its 
meeting on 25 January 2010.  The Constitution Advisory Group agreed to 
seek endorsement from General Purposes Committee prior to Council 
considering the recommendation. 
 
The report to Constitution Advisory Group and the draft minute arising from 
that meeting are attached. 
 

10. Use of Delegated Power regarding Authorisation of Compulsory 
Redundancy/Early Retirement 

  
To receive an oral update on this matter. 
 

11. Outside Bodies 
  

To consider a report proposing a policy with regard to outside bodies. 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting 
  

A reserve meeting of the Committee has been set for 4 March 2010. This 
meeting will be needed to consider further policy documents, including the 
Home Working Policy. There may also be matters for consideration in relation 
to the Boundary Committee. 
 
There is also a meeting scheduled for 15 April 2010. A decision as to whether 
this meeting will be needed can be taken later. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Room 15 Priory 
House, Chicksands, Shefford. on Thursday, 17 December 2009. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman) 
Cllr K Sharer (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs R A Baker 
P A Blaine 
 

Cllrs P Rawcliffe 
Mrs P E Turner MBE 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R C Stay 

 
 

Substitutes: Cllrs K C Matthews (In place of R C Stay) 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllrs D Bowater 

D J Lawrence 
S F Male 
P Snelling 
B  Wells 
   
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr S Cooke Electoral/Members' Services 

Manager 
 Mr B Dunleavy Democratic and Administrative 

Services Manager 
 Mrs C Jones Human Resources Manager, MBDC 
 Mr G McFarlane Acting Assistant Director Human 

Resources and Organisational 
Development 

 Ms M Peaston Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

GPC/09/1    Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stay.  

 
GPC/09/2    Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 August 2009 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
GPC/09/3    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
GPC/09/4    Public Questions, Statements and Deputations  

 
There were no public questions, statements or deputations. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



GPC -  17.12.09 
Page 2  

 

 

 
GPC/09/5    Petitions  

 
There were no petitions. 

 
GPC/09/6    Working Group report on Proposed Electoral Arrangements  

 
The Committee considered the draft submission to be made in response to the 
consultation by the Boundary Committee for England on the number and 
location of electoral wards for Central Bedfordshire. It was noted that a 
recommendation from the Committee would be considered by full Council at its 
meeting on 7 January 2010. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation from Councillor Rawcliffe, Chairman of 
the Electoral Arrangements Review Working Group which the Committee had 
set up to enable detailed consideration of the associated matters. He explained 
that the Working Group had established a preference for separating town and 
rural communities into separate wards, and had also tried to restrict the 
variance from the Boundary Committee’s preferred number of electorate per 1, 
2 and 3 members wards to no more than 10%. 
 
Comments were made that the Boundary Committee’s decision that there 
should be 59 elected members for Cent
[...]
be taken into account. 
 
Community Safety: 

n/a 

Sustainability: 

n/a 

 
 

Summary of Overview and Scrutiny Comments: 
 
•  This report has not been considered by Overview & Scrutiny. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Committee 
 

 (a) Notes the issues impacting on the completion and implementation of the 
project; 
 

 (b) Notes the timetable for completion of the job evaluation of legacy district 
posts; 
 

 (c) Notes the legal context for the implementation of harmonisation. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation(s): 
 

To keep the Committee updated on this project. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 12



 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

The Harmonisation project covers three main elements of work (set 
out below) required to help move employees who transferred from 
three different legacy authorities to Central Bedfordshire Council on 1 
April 2009 onto one pay and grading scheme and one common set of 
terms and conditions of service. 
• Job Evaluation 
• Terms and Conditions of Employment 
• HR Policies and Procedures 
 

2. 
 

At previous meetings, Members have considered and approved HR 
Policies and Procedures which have then been adopted for all 
employees regardless of their previous legacy authority.  Some further 
policies will come forward to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Other information regarding the project has been provided by verbal 
updates to the Committee. 

                         Issues 
 
3. 
 

There are a number of significant issues which are impacting on the 
completion and implementation of this project:- 
 

• the completion of the job evaluation work when this requires full 
co-operation of employees and managers,  the impact of the 
delays caused by the BPR work in Sustainable Communities and 
some restructuring now impacting on work already completed 
 

• our approach to the implementation of any changes to terms and 
conditions of employment given the strong employment 
legislation surrounding TUPE 
 

• the expectation that fu
[...]
e 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 

  

 
 
CONSTITUTION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
DATE:  25 January 2010 
 
 

 ITEM NO. TITLE Delegated authority for the appointment of 
Assistant Directors  5 

REPORT 
OF Chief Executive    

 

PURPOSE 
To propose an amendment to the Constitution to allow for the 
Head of Paid Service (or delegated Director) to appoint 
Assistant Directors 

 
ORIGIN OF 
PROPOSAL 

The proposal was discussed by Cabinet on 7/1/10 during an 
officer briefing in relation to the review of senior management  

 
RECOMMENDATION: That, subject to the endorsement of the 

General Purposes Committee the Council be 
recommended to amend sections E2 (8.1.1), F4 
(5.1.4), H3 (3.2.1.3), and  H4 of the Constitution 
to facilitate officer appointments of posts at 
Assistant Director level across the 
organisation, subject to Executive approval. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Page 17



 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Following a briefing for Cabinet Members in relation to the review of 

senior management structures, it was proposed that consideration be 
given to the delegation of appointments of posts at Assistant Director 
level to the Head of Paid Service (or delegated Director). 
 

2. Rules governing the appointment of Directors and Assistant Directors 
(Chief and Deputy Chief Officers) are contained in statute, regulations 
and the Council’s Constitution. The latter currently provides that the 
Appointments Sub-Committee is responsible for the appointment of 
Assistant Directors (together with the Head of Paid Service and 
Directors). 
 
 

Proposal 
 
3. It is proposed that, subject to the endorsement of the General Purposes 

Committee on 10 February 2010, the Constitution Advisory Group 
consider making a recommendation to Council that the authority to 
appoint posts at Assistant Director level is delegated on an ongoing 
basis to the Head of Paid Service (or delegated Director).  
 
 

4. However, given that Assistant Directors are classed as Deputy Chief 
Officers, it will still be necessary, before an offer of appointment is 
made, for the Monitoring Officer to notify every member of the Executive 
of the relevant details of the proposed appointments, and offers will not 
be made until it is confirmed that there are no material or well founded 
objections. 
 

5. During this initial process of review, this will allow the Authority to fill 
these key roles quickly, following the principles contained with the 
Council’s Management of Change policy. Longer term, it will establish 
an appropriate level of delegation to officers. 
 

6. This change would involve a number of amendments to the wording of 
sections of the Constitution, which relate to the appointment of Assistant 
Directors. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer Details:  Key Background Papers: 

Gordon McFarlane – Acting 
Assistant Director (HR/OD) 
01234 276679 

 None 

 

Agenda Item 9
Page 18



General Purposes Committee 15 January 2010  
 
Draft Minute – Delegated Authority for the Appointment of Assistant 
Director 
 
 
The Advisory Group considered a report of the Chief Executive proposing an 
amendment to the Constitution to allow for the Head of Paid Service (or 
delegated Director) to appoint Assistant Directors. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding the position of statutory posts such as the 
S151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer and the Scrutiny Officer. It was noted that 
there was a legal requirement that an independent review take place before 
the postholders of the designated S151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer 
could be dismissed by the Council.  
 
Members were reminded that appointments to any post at a lower tier than 
Assistant Director were statutorily required to be made by officers, not 
members of the Council. 
 
Members were of the view that if the posts of S151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer were at Assistant Director level or above, the appointments should be 
made by Members. All other Assistant Director
[...]
esources 

Summary: The report proposes a policy for making Member appointments to 
outside bodies, followed by a review in the autumn 2010 of the bodies to 
which appointments should be made from May 2011. The policy 
includes a proposal that appointments should not be made, other than 
as non-voting observers, to companies and charities unless they provide 
their own indemnity cover to Council appointees. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Barbara Morris, Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
Member appointments to outside bodies play an important part both in fulfilling the 
Council’s statutory responsibilities and in providing strong community leadership.   
 
Financial: 

Members’ attendance at meetings of outside bodies as the Council’s duly appointed 
representative is an approved duty for the payment of travelling and subsistence 
allowances, unless claimed from the outside body concerned. 
 
Legal: 

Members’ responsibilities and liabilities when serving on outside bodies, which vary 
according to the type of body and the capacity in which the member serves, are 
explained in more detail in the policy. 
 
Risk Management: 

There are no strategic or service risks from appointments, but Members should be 
aware of their potential personal liabilities towards registered companies or charities 
on which they serve, which will not be covered by the Council’s own insurance-backed 
indemnity unless they are serving on behalf of the Council as a non-voting observer. 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 21



Equalities/Human Rights: 

None. 
 
Community Safety: 

None. 
 
Sustainability: 

None. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. That, subject to amendment to accommodate the recommendations of the 
Constitution Advisory Group, as set out in paragraph 8, the attached policy 
for making Council appointments to outside bodies be approved and 
circulated to all Members. 
 

2. That, as a matter of principle, Council appointments should not be made, 
other than as non-voting observers, (a) to companies or charities which 
have not provided their own insurance-backed indemnity cover to Council 
appointees; and (b) to any unincorporated association  where there is a 
significant risk of personal liability; and that any such existing 
appointments be rescinded unless the body confirms it intends to provide 
suitable cover. 
 

3. That, in relation to all other current Council appointments, the Assistant 
Director Legal and Democratic be requested:- 
 

 (a) to ask all Members who have been appointed to an outside body to 
report in 6 months’ time on the value or not of the Council continuing 
to appoint Members after May 2011, on the basis of the criteria set out 
in the policy; and 
 

 (b) to report back to this committee on the outcome. 

4. That Members meanwhile be requested to report from time to time on the 
work of the bodies to which they have been appointed via the Members’ 
Newsletter. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 22



Our Current Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
1. 
 

Since June 2009 the Council has made 161 Member appointments to 88 
outside bodies of various descriptions, as set out in Appendix A. The current list 
of bodies is based on a review carried out in 2008/09 as part of the transition to 
Central Bedfordshire Council of all the bodies to which the three legacy 
authorities had previously made Member appointments. Members were also 
asked for their views on whether Central Bedfordshire Council should be 
represented on the organisation. That review achieved an overall reduction in 
the number of outside bodies to which this Council was appointing from nearly 
200 across the three legacy authorities.   
 

2. 
 

All appointments were made for the period until the next election in May 2011 
under a Council authority at its annual meeting on 18 June 
[...]
mbers serve on that body and what are their 
responsibilities? 
 

 5.3 What liabilities and indemnity cover do Members have when serving on 
outside bodies? 
 

 5.4 In what circumstances would Members have a conflict of interests when 
serving on an outside body? 
 

 5.5 Should Members be expected to report back to the Council on the work of 
the outside body and/or the usefulness of Council representation? 
 

6. The current schedule of outside bodies (Appendix B) includes brief details of each 
body including its function or role; its legal status including whether it is a 
corporate or non-corporate body; whether it is strategic, ward-based on general in 
nature; whether it provides its own indemnity cover; whether the Council’s 
appointed representatives are voting members or just observers; meeting 
arrangements; and the Member(s) who currently serve on it.  
 

7. We have also taken the opportunity also to attach advice which the Monitoring 
Officer issued in December 2009 (Appendix C) about the potential for conflicts of 
interest arising in relation to the business of outside bodies for Executive 
Members and the implications in terms of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

8. The Constitution Advisory Group considered the draft policy at its meeting held on 
25 January 2010 and recommended:- 
 

 1. That a separate category be established within the policy to 
recognise those bodies which, whilst not part of the Council’s 
formal governance structure, are in effect, informal Council-initiated 
consultative or liaison forums (eg leisure centre joint consultative 
groups) and do not therefore fall within the strict definition of 
“outside bodies” set out in paragraph 1 of the policy. 
  

 2. That the list of outside bodies be reviewed to ensure that it is 
correct. 
 

 3. That outside bodies be required to provide all necessary information 
before agreement is given to the appointment of a Council 
representative. 
 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Draft Polic
[...]
 understood to be covered by the Council’s own 
indemnity and where they are covered by the company or charity 
concerned. As a matter of principle, Council appointments should 
not be made, other than as non-voting observers, to companies or 
charities which have not provided their own insurance-backed 
indemnities to appointed Members, nor to any unincorporated 
association where there is a significant risk of personal liability.  
 

12. To avoid any potential liability, non-voting observers sitting on 
registered companies should take care not to exercise undue 
influence over the decisions of those companies. 
 

13. 
 

In no circumstances will the Council’s indemnity/insurance cover 
Members who are serving on an outside body in a personal 
capacity, i.e. at their own choice rather than by formal Council 
appointment.  
 

Conflicts of Interests 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 33



 10

14. As indicated earlier, Members appointed by the Council to an 
outside body will, when sitting on that body, often have duties to 
the organisation which take precedence over their duties to the 
Council. This will depend on the type of organisation on which they 
serve. Members will therefore wish to consider, at any time when it 
appears that the organisation’s interests may conflict with the 
Council’s interests, whether that conflict prevents them from taking 
part in decision-making either at the organisation’s meeting or at 
the Council’s meeting.   
 

15. Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members a personal 
interest always arises from membership of an outside body “of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management”, including one to which a Member has been 
appointed or nominated by the Council. This interest needs to be 
recorded in the Register of Members’ Interests and declared at 
any meeting where the business relates to or is likely to affect that 
body, although it does not impede full participation in the Council’s 
meeting. 
 

1
[...]
ppointments to outside bodies, which will take account of the above position. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 70



5 

For school governors, while there is provision in education legislation which 
severely limits their personal liability, most schools in Central Bedfordshire 
purchase insurance cover from the Council which includes combined liability. 
This will provide cover for public liability, employer's liability, libel & slander, 
officials' indemnity and personal accident, subject to an excess of £50 if a 
claim against the governor were to be successful. 
 
Please contact me if you need any additional information on conflicts or 
interest, either generally or in relation to a specific situation, or in relation to 
potential liabilities. 
 
Barbara Morris 
Monitoring Officer 

Agenda Item 11
Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Harmonisation Update
	9 Delegation of Assistant Director Appointments
	01 CAG report Appx 1 Del Auth Apptmt ADs

	11 Outside Bodies
	02 Outside Bodies 1 Appendix A
	02 Outside Bodies 2  Appendix  B
	02 Outside Bodies Appendix C C1
	02 Outside Bodies Appendix C C2




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Chicksands, Shefford on Wednesday, 10 February 2010. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman) 

Cllr K Sharer (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs P A Blaine 

P Rawcliffe 
 

Cllrs R C Stay 
Mrs P E Turner MBE 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R A Baker 

 
 

Substitutes: Cllrs K C Matthews 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllrs J G Jamieson   

 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mr J Atkinson Head of Legal Services 
 Mrs C Jones Head of HR Strategy and Policy 
 Mr L Manning Democratic Services Officer 
 Mr G McFarlane Acting Assistant Director Human 

Resources and Organisational 
Development 

 
GPC/09/1    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held 
on 17 December 2009 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
(Note: prior to the above resolution the meeting was advised that resolution 6 
of Minute GPC/09/08 - Redundancies had been amended by the insertion of 
the words ‘voluntary and’.  As a result the beginning of the resolution now read 
‘that for a limited period only, in relation to any voluntary and compulsory 
redundancies/early retirements…’). 

 
GPC/09/2    Declarations of Interest  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None notified. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None notified. 

 



GPC -  10.02.10 
Page 2  

 

 

GPC/09/3    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
With regard to Minute GPC/09/07 – Polices, the Committee noted that the 
drafting amendments to the Managing Change Policy and 
Redundancy/Employment Guidelines for Employees had been incorporated 
and highlighted within the copies of the documents circulated to Members 
following the meeting. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding the term ‘establishment’ in Section 
8 of the Managing Change Policy the Head of HR Strategy and Policy 
explained that this term referred to all Council properties. 
 
Finally, the meeting noted that item 11 (Appointments to Outside Bodies – 
Policy) would now be considered prior to Item 10 (Use of Delegated Power 
regarding Authorisation of Compulsory Redundancy/Early Retirement). 

 
GPC/09/4    Public Questions, Statements and Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations from members of the public were 
received in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
GPC/09/5    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 

 
GPC/09/6    Update on Harmonisation Project  

 
The Committee received a report by the Acting Assistant Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development which updated Members on the 
progress of the three main elements of work covered by the harmonisation 
project; these being job evaluation, terms and conditions of employment and 
HR policies and procedures.  The officer drew Members’ attention to the 
various issues which were impacting on the completion and implementation of 
the project including the Business Process Re-engineering (BPR) work in the 
Sustainable Communities Directorate which involved the administrative and 
lower level technical roles from the district council legacy authorities. 
 
A Member sought comment from the Acting Assistant Director on his existing 
and anticipated workload given the scale of change.  The Member also sought 
comment from the Head of  HR Strategy and Policy regarding BPR and the 
Delivering Efficient Corporate and Transactional Services (DECATS) 
programme, mindful that the latter, which identified and examined overlaps in 
activity and possible efficiencies, could effect roles and structure, and the need 
to ensure that neither was carried out in isolation from the other.  In response 
the Acting Assistant Director first stated that he was fully engaged with the 
Corporate Management Team with regard to his capacity and the need for 
additional support if required.  He added that the long term capacity 
requirement also received consideration by the relevant Director.  With regard 
to DECATS the officer stated that this would be applied to the ongoing reviews. 



GPC -  10.02.10 
Page 3  

 

 

 
The Committee turned to consider the role of TUPE and the opportunity to 
move employees across on to one common set of terms and conditions.  In 
response to a Member’s request for clarification the Acting Assistant Director 
explained that if driven by economic or business reasons it was directly related 
to TUPE.  If, however, the transfer was related to business reorganisation for 
example a year after the original reorganisation, the driver was not seen as 
related to TUPE.  
 
In response the Head of HR Strategy and Policy explained that there was no 
time limit with regard to the implementation of TUPE however a challenge to 
the Council could arise with regard to equal pay if employees were paid 
different rates for the same job beyond a reasonable period.  The Acting 
Assistant Director stated that the aim was to provide a ‘level playing field’ 
across the Council but the work was being carried out in the face of conflicting 
legislative requirements.   The Head of HR Strategy and Policy stressed that it 
was hoped to complete the process by the end of June.  In the meantime a 
decision was required regarding the arrangements for protecting legacy 
authority pay and terms and conditions which would probably be for a 
maximum period of three years. 
 
A Member referred to the costs for this work.  In response the Head of HR 
Strategy and Policy explained that additional funding had been included within 
the budget.  The Acting Assistant Director stated that it might be possible to 
create efficiencies in connection with the employee car schemes.  He 
emphasised that harmonisation was not cost neutral and the unions fully 
accepted that harmonisation did not mean an upwards harmonisation of pay 
and terms and conditions. 
 
In response to a Member’s query the Head of HR Strategy and Policy stated 
that Appendix A, which provided a summary of the completed job evaluations 
and those outstanding as at 1 February and which had been marked to follow, 
would be emailed out to Members the following day. 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the outstanding work required for the 
remaining Sustainable Communities posts given the completion date for job 
evaluations of 26 April and that BPR would not be finish until October.  In 
response the Head of HR Strategy and Policy stated that it was possible the 
completion date might not be met in which case the job evaluations which had 
been completed for all other Council posts would be made available to prevent 
further delay.  She emphasised that any associated changes would be 
backdated to 1 April 2010. 
 
A Member commented on the likely cost arising from increases in salary levels 
as a result of regrading.  Following discussion the Chairman indicated that the 
Committee would wish to see a breakdown of costs within the near future. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. the issues impacting on the completion and implantation of the 

Harmonisation project. 
 



GPC -  10.02.10 
Page 4  

 

 

2. the timetable for completion of the job evaluation of legacy District 
Council posts. 

 
3. the legal context for the implantation of harmonisation. 
 
4. that the DECATS programme is running in parallel with the 

harmonisation process. 
 

GPC/09/7    Delegation of Assistant Director Appointments  
 
The Committee received a report originally submitted to the Constitution 
Advisory Group (CAG) on 25 January 2010 which proposed an amendment to 
the Constitution to allow for the Head of Paid Service (or delegated Director) to 
appoint Assistant Directors.  A copy of the draft minute for that item was also 
submitted to the Committee and this set out the Group’s decision to 
recommend to Council that, subject to the endorsement of the General 
Purposes Committee, the proposal be approved.  The meeting was advised 
that the final version of the minute included additional wording so that the 
statutory posts of S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer were excluded from the 
proposal and these officers would continue to be appointed by Members 
through the Appointments Sub-Committee. 
 
The Committee’s views were sought on the proposed recommendation to 
Council. 
 
The meeting acknowledged that it would be necessary for the Council to act 
speedily to appoint Assistant Directors during the current review of the Senior 
Management Structure and that the proposed recommendation would enable 
this to take place.  However, Members were of the opinion that any delegation 
of authority to the Head of Paid Service (or delegated Director) in connection 
with the appointment of Assistant Directors should be time limited and that full 
consideration should be given in the future to the need, if any, to permanently 
amend to the Constitution for this purpose. 
 
 RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 
1.  that the authority to appoint posts at Assistant Director level is 

delegated to the Head of Paid Service together with the relevant 
Director, subject to recommendation 2 below. 

 
2. that the period of delegation to the Head of Paid Service and 

relevant Director is for no more than 6 months, or until such time 
as the Head of Paid Service reports to the Committee on the 
outcome of the Review of the Senior Management Structure, 
whichever is the sooner. 

 
3.  that the posts of S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer remain at 

Assistant Director level or above and that these appointments 
continue to be made by the Appointments Sub-Committee. 

 
 

 



GPC -  10.02.10 
Page 5  

 

 

GPC/09/8    Appointments to Outside Bodies - Policy  
 
The Committee received a report which set out a draft policy for the making of 
Member appointments to outside bodies.  The draft policy included a proposal 
that Members should not be appointed, other than as non-voting observers, to 
companies and charities unless the latter provided their own indemnity cover to 
Council appointees.  The meeting noted that it was also proposed that, should 
the policy be adopted, a review be undertaken in the autumn of 2010 of the 
bodies to which appointments should be made from May 2011.   
 
The meeting was aware that the Constitution Advisory Group (CAG) had made 
various recommendations regarding the draft policy at its meeting on 25 
January 2010.  
 
Members welcomed the draft policy and raised no objection to the CAG’s 
recommendations.  In connection with the proposed review of the bodies to 
which Members were appointed, a Member stressed the importance of 
Member representation at meetings of bodies to which the Council had 
provided financial assistance to ensure that such funding was spent effectively. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that, subject to amendment to accommodate the recommendations 

of the Constitution Advisory Group, as set out in resolution 2 
below, the draft policy for making Council appointments to outside 
bodies, attached at Appendix A to the report of the Assistant 
Director Legal and Democratic, be approved and circulated to all 
Members. 

 
2.  that the following recommendations of the Constitution Advisory 

Group be adopted: 
 

a) that a separate category be established within the policy to 
recognise those bodies which, whilst not part of the 
Council’s formal governance structure, are in effect, informal 
Council-initiated consultative or liaison forums (eg leisure 
centre joint consultative groups) and do not therefore fall 
within the strict definition of “outside bodies” set out in 
paragraph 1 of the policy. 

 
b) that the list of outside bodies be reviewed to ensure that it is 

correct. 
 

c) that outside bodies be required to provide all necessary 
information before agreement is given to the appointment of 
a Council representative. 

 
3. that, as a matter of principle, Council appointments should not be 

made, other than as non-voting observers, (a) to companies or 
charities which have not provided their own insurance-backed 
indemnity cover to Council appointees; and (b) to any 
unincorporated association where there is a significant risk of 



GPC -  10.02.10 
Page 6  

 

 

personal liability; and that any such existing appointments be 
rescinded unless the body confirms it intends to provide suitable 
cover. 

 
4. that, in relation to all other current Council appointments, the 

Assistant Director Legal and Democratic be requested:- 
 

a) to ask all Members who have been appointed to an outside 
body to report in 6 months’ time on the value or not of the 
Council continuing to appoint Members after May 2011, on 
the basis of the criteria set out in the policy; and 

  
 b) to report back to this Committee on the outcome. 
 
5. that Members meanwhile be requested to report from time to time 

on the work of the bodies to which they have been appointed via 
the Members’ Newsletter. 

 
GPC/09/9    Use of Delegated Power regarding Authorisation of Compulsory 

Redundancy/Early Retirement  
 
The Committee received an oral report by the Acting Assistant Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development.  The officer stated that, because 
the consultation process with senior managers on the need to achieve a 20% 
reduction in their numbers was still underway, it was not possible at this stage 
to update the meeting on the use of delegated powers for the authorisation of 
compulsory redundancy and early retirement. 
 
The Acting Assistant Director explained that details of the voluntary severance 
scheme had been circulated to senior managers and he was confident that the 
scheme would be successful in identifying a number of senior managers who 
wished to leave the Council voluntarily.  Although it was too early to in the 
process to be certain of numbers these would become clearer at the end of the 
consultation period in April. 
 
NOTED the oral report. 
    

GPC/09/10   Date of Next Meeting  
 
The Committee was advised that the meeting scheduled for 4 March 2010 had 
been cancelled due to lack of business.  The next meeting of the Committee 
would therefore be held on 15 April 2010. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.30 

p.m..) 
 


